# Item No. 8

APPLICATION NUMBER CB/15/03250/FULL

LOCATION Land adjacent to 28 Ivel Road, Sandy, SG19 1AX

PROPOSAL Erection of detached dwelling with garage

PARISH Sandy WARD Sandy

WARD COUNCILLORS Cllrs Maudlin, Smith & Stock

CASE OFFICER Alex Harrison
DATE REGISTERED 28 August 2015
EXPIRY DATE 23 October 2015

APPLICANT Central Bedfordshire Council

AGENT Barford + Co.

REASON FOR Council's own application with outstanding

COMMITTEE TO objections

**DETERMINE** 

**RECOMMENDED** 

DECISION Full Application - Approval

#### Recommendation:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following:

### **RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS / REASONS**

The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

No development shall take place, notwithstanding the details submitted with the application, until details of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs of the development hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To control the appearance of the building in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality. (Section 7, NPPF)

No development shall take place until a landscaping scheme to include all hard and soft landscaping and a scheme for landscape maintenance for a period of five years following the implementation of the landscaping scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be

implemented by the end of the full planting season immediately following the completion and/or first use of any separate part of the development (a full planting season means the period from October to March). The trees, shrubs and grass shall subsequently be maintained in accordance with the approved landscape maintenance scheme and any which die or are destroyed during this period shall be replaced during the next planting season.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable standard of landscaping. (Sections 7 & 11, NPPF)

A scheme shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected. The boundary treatment shall be completed in accordance with the approved scheme [before the use hereby permitted is commenced / before the building(s) is/are occupied] and be thereafter retained.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the completed development and the visual amenities of the locality. (Section 7, NPPF)

No development shall take place on site until a detailed scheme for the provision and future management and maintenance of surface water drainage, together with a timetable for its implementation, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and timetable and shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, to improve and protect water quality, to improve habitat and amenity, and to ensure future maintenance of the surface water drainage system in accordance with policy CS13 of Central Bedfordshire Council's Core Strategy and Development Management Policies.

No equipment, machinery or materials shall be brought on to the site for the purposes of development until protective fencing for the protection of retained tree(s) has been erected in the positions shown on Drawing No. TIP15 178. The approved fencing shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made.

Reason: To protect the trees so enclosed in accordance with Section 8 of BS 5837 of 2012 or as may be subsequently amended. (Sections 7 & 11, NPPF)

No development shall take place until details have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of proposed works to the bridleway to create vehicular access to the site. The details shall include a specification of works, wayfinding and safety measures for users and the relocation of bollards. The works shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the

commencement of development and thereafter be retained.

Reason: To ensure vehicular access is provided cohesively and access to and through the existing right of way is not detrimentally affected in the interests of highway safety and accessibility in accordance with policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2009.

No development shall take place until a scheme outlining measures for ecological enhancements on the site through the development, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include the provision of bird and bat boxes and works to the river bank to improve the vegetation and riparian habitat for the benefit of otters and water vole known to be in the area.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not have an adverse impact and supports the ecology and biodiversity on the site, in accordance with Policies CS18 and DM15 of the Adopted Core Strategy.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers C-694P/1, 1543/02A, 1543/03A, 1543/04A, ASC.14.101 and TIP15 178.

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

## **INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT**

- 1. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate authority.
- 2. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the reconstruction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highway Help Desk on 03003008049. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.
- 3. The applicant is advised that parking for contractor's vehicles and the storage of materials associated with this development should take place within the site and not extend into within the public highway without authorisation from the highway authority. If necessary the applicant is

advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highway Help Desk on 03003008049. Under the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 the developer may be liable for any damage caused to the public highway as a result of construction of the development hereby approved.

# Statement required by the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 - Part 5, Article 35

Planning permission is recommended for this proposal. Discussion with the applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance. The Council has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.

#### NOTES

- (1) In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee were advised of additional consultation response from a neighbour.
- (2) In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee received representations made under the Public Participation Scheme.